

## **RESOLUTION No.**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A REVENUE AGREEMENT WITH THE TULARE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DOING BUSINESS AS THE CALIFORNIA FRIDAY NIGHT LIVE PARTNERSHIP (CFNLP) PERTAINING TO THE FRIDAY NIGHT LIVE/CLUB LIVE PROGRAM IN NEVADA COUNTY IN THE MAXIMUM RECEIVABLE AMOUNT OF \$9,000.00 FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023

WHEREAS, The Tulare County Superintendent of Schools, through its program the California Friday Night Live Partnership (CFNLP), wishes to enter into an agreement with Nevada County Public Health Department (NCPHD) for a maximum contract of \$9,000 to support the implementation of Friday Night Live and Club Live programs in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County has had CFNLP programs, including Friday Night Live, Club Live and Friday Night Live mentoring, for nearly 30 years and these programs increase protective factors for youth as part of Nevada County Public Health Department's alcohol and other drug prevention work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Agreement by and between the County and the Tulare County Superintendent of Schools, a political subdivision of the State of California, d/b/a California Friday Night Live Partnership pertaining to the Friday Night Live (FNL) mentoring program for the term of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, in the maximum amount of \$9,000, be and hereby is substantially approved in the same form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Fiscal Year 22/23

Revenue

1589 40102 492 2731 / 449000

\$9,000